502275111 03/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nina BAKE	12/17/2012
Leif RYD	12/18/2012
Morgan ANDERSSON	03/04/2013
Mats ANDERSSON	02/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPISURF MEDICAL AB	
Street Address:	Stora Skuggans vag 11	
City:	Stockholm	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	115 42	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13699126

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025950530

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dcpatentfiling@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH (DC)

Address Line 1: 1500 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 205520-0002 (492725)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher P. Bruenjes

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 030029 FRAME: 0965 **JP** \$40.00 136997

502275111

source=205520_0002_assignment#page1.tif source=205520_0002_assignment#page2.tif source=205520_0002_assignment#page3.tif source=205520_0002_assignment#page4.tif source=205520_0002_assignment#page5.tif source=205520_0002_assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030029 FRAME: 0966

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 205520-0002 (492725) SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights Only)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

METHOD OF DESIGNING A SURGICA	AL KIT FOR CARTI	LAGE REPA	IR IN A JOINT
for which I/WE are filing an application for Unit application for United States Letters Patent on	ted States Letters Pater, (5	nt concurrently Serial No	herewith; or filed an); and
WHEREAS, EPISURF MEDICAL AB, Stora Skuggans väg 11, Stockholm 115 42 Swed securing the entire right, title, and interest in and Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters F claiming priority based on this application;	<u>len,</u> (hereinafter referre I to this invention, the	ed to as Assign application for	ee), is desirous of United States
NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, a from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and se MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to continuations thereof, or any application claimin of the United States which may be granted there and request the Commissioner of Patents and Tr for this invention to assignee, its successors and	s assignor(s), have solo t over unto the assigne to this invention and thing ag priority based on thit on, and all reissues the ademarks of the Unite	d, assigned, trante, its lawful suding application, a sapplication, a sereof; and I/WE d States to issu	nsferred, and set accessors and assigns, and all divisions, and and all Letters Patent E hereby authorize e all Letters Patent
AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant communicate with assignee, its successors and a invention and testify in any legal proceeding, signed deliver all papers that may be necessary or assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all application claiming priority based on this applie everything possible to aid assignee, its successor protection for this invention in the United States execution of such papers shall be borne by the angle of the successor of the succe	assigns, any facts know gn all lawful papers wh desirable to perfect the divisional, continuatio cation, make all rightfirs and assigns, to obtains, it being understood t	on to ME/US rener called upon title to this invention, and reissue and oaths and ge in and enforce that any expens	especting this I to do so, execute Prention in said Repplications, or any Reprince to the proper patent
AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and re Declaration and Power of Attorney in this appli, filed application when known.	cation, to insert here ir	n parenthesis (A	Application No.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE ha		ınd(s).	
Full Name of Sole or First Assignor Nina BAKE	Assignor's Signature	Hunk	
Address: Elinshällsvägen 19 Lidingö, SE-181 90, Sweden	1	10	Citizenship Swedish
Full Name of Second Assignor Leif RYD	Assignor's Signature		Date 2012 - 12 - 18
Address: Rörstrandsgatan 33A			· Citizenship
Stockholm, SE-113 40, Sweden Names of additional inver	tors attached XYes	TING	Swedish

A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Attorney D	ocket No.: 205520-0002 (492
Full Name of Third Assignor Morgan ANDERSSON	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: Fjällkvarn 120 Lit 839 91 Sweden		Citizenship Swedish
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Mats ANDERSSON	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: Hammarströms Täppa 2 Lerum 443 39 Sweden		Citizenship Swedish
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:		Citizenship
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:		Citizenship
Full Name of Seventh Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:		Citizenship
Full Name of Eighth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:		Citizenship
Full Name of Ninth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:		Citizenship
Full Name of Tenth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:		Citizenship
Full Name of Eleventh Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:	<u> </u>	Citizenship

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 205520-0002 (492725) SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights Only)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

METHOD OF DESIGNING A SURGICAL KIT FOR CARTILAGE REPAIR IN A JOINT for which I/WE are filing an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on ______, (Serial No. _____); and WHEREAS, EPISURF MEDICAL AB, a corporation of Sweden, whose post office address is Stora Skuggans väg 11, Stockholm 115 42 Sweden, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to issue upon this application or any application claiming priority based on this application; NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, or any application claiming priority based on this application, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/WE will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ME/US respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, or any application claiming priority based on this application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns. AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys I/WE have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parenthesis (Application No. , filed ______) the filing date and application number of said application when known. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set our hand(s). Full Name of Sole or First Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Nina BAKE Address: Elinshällsvägen 19 Citizenship Lidingö, SE-181 90, Sweden Swedish Full Name of Second Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Leif RYD Address: Rörstrandsgatan 33A Citizenship

DC01/3039068. I

Stockholm, SE-113 40, Sweden

Names of additional inventors attached XYes

No

Swedish

	Attorney D	y Docket No.: 205520-0002 (492725)	
Full Name of Third Assignor Morgan ANDERSSON	Assignor's Signature	Date 2013 -01-04	
Address: Fjällkvarn 120 Lit 839 91 Sweden		Citizenship Swedish	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Mats ANDERSSON	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address: Hammarströms Täppa 2 Lerum 443 39 Sweden		Citizenship Swedish	
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:		Citizenship	
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:		Citizenship	
Full Name of Seventh Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:		Citizenship	
Full Name of Eighth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:		Citizenship	
Full Name of Ninth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:		Citizenship	
Full Name of Tenth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:		Citizenship	
Full Name of Eleventh Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
Address:	1	Citizenship	
Names of additiona	l inventors attached Yes	 ☑ No	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 205520-0002 (492725) SOLE/JOINT INVENTION

(U.S. Rights Only)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

METHOD OF DESIGNING A SURGIC	CAL KIT FOR CARTILAGE REPAIR	IN A JOINT
for which I/WE are filing an application for Ur application for United States Letters Patent on		
WHEREAS, EPISURF MEDICAL AS Stora Skuggans väg 11, Stockholm 115 42 Swesecuring the entire right, title, and interest in ar Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters claiming priority based on this application;	nd to this invention, the application for Un), is desirous of nited States
NOW THEREFORE, be it known that from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and s MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and continuations thereof, or any application claim of the United States which may be granted ther and request the Commissioner of Patents and T for this invention to assignee, its successors and	et over unto the assignee, its lawful succe to this invention and this application, and ing priority based on this application, and eon, and all reissues thereof; and I/WE hademarks of the United States to issue a	erred, and set essors and assigns, I all divisions, and I all Letters Patent ereby authorize Il Letters Patent
communicate with assignee, its successors and invention and testify in any legal proceeding, s and deliver all papers that may be necessary or assignee, its successors and assigns, execute al application claiming priority based on this applieverything possible to aid assignee, its success protection for this invention in the United State execution of such papers shall be borne by the	ign all lawful papers when called upon to desirable to perfect the title to this invent divisional, continuation, and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generors and assigns, to obtain and enforce pross, it being understood that any expense is assignee, its successors and assigns.	ecting this do so, execute tion in said elications, or any rally do per patent neident to the
Declaration and Power of Attorney in this applement, filedapplication when known.	_) the filing date and application number	lication No.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE In Full Name of Sole or First Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Nina BAKE	rissignor's Dignature	Date
Address: Elinshällsvägen 19 Lidingö, SE-181 90, Sweden		Citizenship Swedish
Full Name of Second Assignor Leif RYD	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: Rörstrandsgatan 33A Stockholm, SE-113 40, Sweden	A	Citizenship Swedish

Names of additional inventors attached Yes

DC01/3039068, 1

W

☐ No

Attorney Docker	t No.: 205520-0002 (492725
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship Swedish
Assignor's Signature	
	Citizenship Swedish
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship
	Assignor's Signature Assignor's Signature